Waiver of Risk and Release of Liability

- 1. I have read, understand, and agree to follow the policies and procedures of Pet Resort in the Gardens.
- 2. I am fully aware of the Rates and Fees charged by Pet Resort in the Gardens and **agree to pay in full upon check-out of my pet.**
- 3. I understand that I am solely responsible for any harm caused by my pet during its stay at Pet Resort in the Gardens.
 - *I expressly agree to be held responsible for any damage to property (i.e., lodging area, fencing, walls, flooring, bedding, etc.) or other costs incurred by my pet (i.e., purchase of special diets if I did not provide enough food for the duration of the stay).
 *I expressly agree to be held responsible for medical costs due to human or animal injury caused by my pet.
- 4. I represent that my pet (i) is in all respects healthy and has received all required vaccines, (ii) does not currently have any communicable diseases, (iii) is on flea and tick prevention, and (iv) does not suffer from any disability, illness, or condition which could affect it, other pets, or employee safety at Pet Resort in the Gardens. In admitting my pet, I understand that Pet Resort in the Gardens has relied on this representation. I agree to provide proof of required vaccinations for each pet for whom services are provided.
- 5. I understand and agree that if any problem develops while my pet is a guest of Pet Resort in the Gardens, my pet will be treated as deemed best by Pet Resort in the Gardens' owners, employees, and agents in their sole discretion, and that I assume full financial responsibility for any and all expenses involved.
- 6. Invoices from Farrell Animal Hospital are billed separately and <u>I agree to pay in full</u> <u>upon check-out of my pet.</u>
- 7. I recognize that there is an inherent risk of injury, illness or death in any environment associated with numerous pets. I also recognize that such risks include, without limitation, injuries, illnesses, or death resulting from stress, fights, rough play, and contagious diseases, including coughing. Knowing these inherent risks and dangers, I understand that Pet Resort in the Gardens cannot be held responsible for any injury, illness, death, or damage caused by or to my pet while staying at Pet Resort in the Gardens or after returning home and that I am solely responsible. THEREFORE, I DO HEREBY RELEASE, INDEMNIFY AND HOLD HARMLESS Pet Resort in the Gardens AGENTS AND/OR EMPLOYEES, INCLUDING ITS OWNERS, RELATING DIRECTLY OR INDIRECTLY TO ANY CLAIM, CAUSE OF ACTION OR LIABILITY THAT I MAY HAVE OR ASSERT AGAINST Pet Resort in the Gardens ITS OWNERS, AGENTS AND/OR EMPLOYEES, RELATING TO

MY PET'S STAY AND/OR PARTICIPATION IN ACTIVITY (including but not limited to: daycare, lodging, training, or bathing, etc.) WHILE at Pet Resort in the Gardens.

- 8. 7. I certify that I HAVE FULLY DISCLOSED ANY AND ALL INFORMATION REGARDING MY PET'S BEHAVIORAL ISSUES OR HISTORY OF BITING. I understand that if my pet displays aggressive behavior, that for the safety and health of my pet and others, he/she will be confined to an enclosure for the remainder of his/her stay with no offset or reduction in price. BITE RISK/AGGRESSIVE PET: Due to insurance limitations, Pet Resort in the Gardens reserves the right to refuse service to a pet that bites any person or animal on the property as well as any pet exhibiting aggressive behavior toward humans or animals.
- 9. I give my permission to Pet Resort in the Gardens to take pictures/videos of my pet while in residence at Pet Resort in the Gardens and to post these pictures on our website and social network pages, such as Facebook, Twitter, Instagram, and TikTok, etc.
- 10. I understand that "pet" may refer to one or more than one pet. I REPRESENT THAT I HAVE MADE FULL DISCLOSURE AND HAVE READ, UNDERSTAND AND ACCEPT THE TERMS AND CONDITONS STATED IN THIS AGREEMENT AND ACKNOWLEDGE THAT THIS AGREEMENT SHALL BE EFFECTIVE AND BINDING UPON THE PARTIES AND THEIR RESPECTIVE SUCCESSORS AND ASSIGNS.

Owner Signature	Date
Printed Name of Owner	